10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

The Honorable Michael Scott

Noted for Consideration: March 4, 2024 at 8:30 a.m.

With Oral Argument

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING

COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY, LLC, a
'Washington limited liability company,

Plaintift/Counterclaim-
Defendant,
V.

JORDAN PIERCE, an individual and DONTE
GARDINER, an individual,

Defendants/Counterclai
mants/Third-Party
Plaintiffs,

Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA

DECLARATION OF JEFFREY 1. HASSON
IN SUPPORT OF COLUMBIA DEBT
RECOVERY’S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ AND THIRD-PARTY
PLAINTIFFS” MOTION FOR ATTORNEY
FEES

and

GUSTAVO CORTEZ, TOWANA PELTIER
and DARIUS MOSELY,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,
V.

COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY, LLC, a
Washington limited liability company,

Third-Party Defendant.

DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON IN SUPPORT OF
COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY’S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS” MOTION

FOR ATTORNEY FEES - 1
Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA

HASSON LAW, LLC
Attorney at Law
9385 SW Locust Street
Tigard, OR 97223
Telephone No. (503) 255-5352
Facsimile No. (503) 255-6124



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

and

JORDAN PIERCE, DONTE GARDINER,
THOMAS G. HELLER, MARY ASHLEY
ANCHETA, RORY WALTON, BETHANY
HANSON, MEGAN SHANHOLTZER,
CRYSTAL PAWLOWSKI, and TALIA
LUCKEN,

Third-Party Plaintiffs
V.

THRIVE COMMUNITIES MANAGEMENT,
LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
THRIVE COMMUNITIES, INC., a
'Washington corporation, BELKORP
HOLDINGS, INC., a Washington corporation
d/b/a THE EDEN,

Third-Party
Counterclaim
Defendants.

JEFFREY 1. HASSON declares and states as follows:

1. I am co-counsel to Columbia Debt Recovery, LLC ("CDR"). I make this declaration
based on personal knowledge.

2. I combined the attorney fees requested in each declaration in this case into one
worksheet. I then sorted the entries by the date. A copy of that worksheet is attached as Exhibit A.

3. I extracted from that attorney fees requested based on work dedicated to co-
Defendants Thrive and Belkorp. Those extracted fees are on the worksheet attached as Exhibit B.

4. Exhibit C is a worksheet of attorney fees allegedly incurred before May 22, 2023.

5. Exhibit D is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on Pierce and
Gardiner’s Motion to Vacate the District Court Default Judgment against them.

6. Exhibit E is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the first counterclaim

and motion to disqualify judge.

7. Exhibit F is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the second
counterclaim.
DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON IN SUPPORT OF HASSON LAW, LLC
COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY’S OPPOSITION TO 938§ttsci/r\/nfgc?1tslt_asvtvreet
DEFENDANTS’ AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION Tigard, OR 97223
FOR ATTORNEY FEES -2 Telephone No. (503) 255-5352

Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA Facsimile No. (503) 255-6124



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

8. Exhibit G is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the third
counterclaim.

0. Exhibit H is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the fifth
counterclaim.

10. Exhibit I is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spend on filings related to
class certification.

1. Exhibit J is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the discovery related
to the Pierce and Gardiner claims.

12. I make this declaration under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington.

EXECUTED this 22nd day of January, 2024 at Tigard, Oregon.

/s/ Jeftfrey 1. Hasson

Jeffrey 1. Hasson, WSBA No. 23741
Hasson Law, LLC

Attorney for CDR
DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON IN SUPPORT OF HASSON LAW, LLC
COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY’S OPPOSITION TO 938’;“53;/”3(:?;35118&
DEFENDANTS’ AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION Tigard, OR 97223
FOR ATTORNEY FEES -3 Telephone No. (503) 255-5352

Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA Facsimile No. (503) 255-6124



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court and

sent a copy to the following via the method indicated:

© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N T N S N N N N N T N T N e e e o T S N ~ S = S S T
N~ o O W N P O © 0 N oo o~ W N kP o

Jeffrey I. Hasson

HASSON LAW, LLC

9385 SW Locust Street

Tigard, Oregon 97223

Email: hasson@hassonlawllc.com

Beth E. Terrell

Blythe H. Chandler

936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Email: bterrell@terrellmarshall.com
Email: bchandler@terrellmarshall.com

Samuel R. Leonard

LEONARD LAW

9030 35" Ave SW, Suite 100
Seattle, Washington 98126

Email: sam@seattledebtdefense.com

Paul Arons

LAW OFFICE OF PAUL ARONS
175 Gretchen Way

Friday Harbor, Washington 98250
Email: lopa@rockisland.com

Kenneth W. Hart
Scott R. Weaver

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Email: hart@carneylaw.com
Email: weaver@carneylaw.com

William H. Walsh

Karl Neumann

COZEN O’CONNOR

999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98104

Email: wwalsh@cozen.com
Email: kneumann@cozen.com

[ ] Via Messenger

[ ] Via Federal Express

[ ] ViaU.S. Mail

X] Via Electronic Mail or
E-service application

[ ] Via Messenger

[ ] Via Federal Express

[ ] ViaU.S. Mail

X] Via Electronic Mail or
E-service application

[ ] Via Messenger

[ ] Via Federal Express

[ ] ViaU.S. Mail

X] Via Electronic Mail or
E-service application

[ ] Via Messenger

[ ] Via Federal Express

[ ] Via U.S. Mail

X] Via Electronic Mail or
E-service application

[ ] Via Messenger

[ ] Via Federal Express

[ ] ViaU.S. Mail

X] Via Electronic Mail or
E-service application

[ ] Via Messenger

[ ] Via Federal Express

[ ] ViaU.S. Mail

X] Via Electronic Mail or
E-service application

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Case No.: 20-2-16403-8§ SEA -1 920 pi#ﬁfvgniifcsiie 3300

Seattle, WA 98104-1610
206.622.3150 main - 206.757.7700 fax




© 00 ~N o o b~ w NP

N T N S N N N N N T N T N e e e o T S N ~ S = S S T
N~ o O W N P O © 0 N oo o~ W N kP o

Dated this 22nd day of January, 2024.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA - 2

s/ Brad Fisher

Brad Fisher, WSBA #19895

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
LAW OFFICES
920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104-1610
206.622.3150 main - 206.757.7700 fax




