1 The Honorable Michael Scott Noted for Consideration: March 4, 2024 at 8:30 a.m. 2 With Oral Argument 3 4 5 6 7 8 IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF KING 9 COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY, LLC, a 10 Washington limited liability company, 11 Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA Defendant, 12 DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON v. IN SUPPORT OF COLUMBIA DEBT 13 JORDAN PIERCE, an individual and DONTE RECOVERY'S OPPOSITION TO GARDINER, an individual, DEFENDANTS' AND THIRD-PARTY 14 PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEY Defendants/Counterclai FEES 15 mants/Third-Party Plaintiffs, 16 and 17 GUSTAVO CORTEZ, TOWANA PELTIER and DARIUS MOSELY, 18 Third-Party Plaintiffs, 19 v. 20 COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY, LLC, a 21 Washington limited liability company, 22 Third-Party Defendant. 23 24 25

DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON IN SUPPORT OF COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES - 1 Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA

26

Attorney at Law 9385 SW Locust Street Tigard, OR 97223 Telephone No. (503) 255-5352 Facsimile No. (503) 255-6124

HASSON LAW, LLC

21

22

23

24

25

26

JEFFREY I. HASSON declares and states as follows:

- I am co-counsel to Columbia Debt Recovery, LLC ("CDR"). I make this declaration
- I combined the attorney fees requested in each declaration in this case into one worksheet. I then sorted the entries by the date. A copy of that worksheet is attached as Exhibit A.
- I extracted from that attorney fees requested based on work dedicated to co-Defendants Thrive and Belkorp. Those extracted fees are on the worksheet attached as Exhibit B.
 - Exhibit C is a worksheet of attorney fees allegedly incurred before May 22, 2023.
- 5. Exhibit D is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on Pierce and Gardiner's Motion to Vacate the District Court Default Judgment against them.
- 6. Exhibit E is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the first counterclaim and motion to disqualify judge.
- 7. Exhibit F is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the second counterclaim.

DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON IN SUPPORT OF COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES - 2 Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA

HASSON LAW, LLC Attorney at Law 9385 SW Locust Street Tigard, OR 97223 Telephone No. (503) 255-5352

Facsimile No. (503) 255-6124

1	8.	Exhibit G is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the third			
2	counterclaim.				
3	9.	Exhibit H is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the fifth			
4	counterclaim.				
5	10.	Exhibit I is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spend on filings related to			
6	class certification.				
7	11.	Exhibit J is a worksheet of the attorney fees allegedly spent on the discovery related			
8	to the Pierce and Gardiner claims.				
9	12.	I make this declaration under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of			
10	Washington.				
11	EXEC	UTED this 22nd day of January, 2024 at Tigard, Oregon.			
12		/s/ Jeffrey I. Hasson			
13		Jeffrey I. Hasson, WSBA No. 23741 Hasson Law, LLC			
14		Attorney for CDR			
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					

DECLARATION OF JEFFREY I. HASSON IN SUPPORT OF COLUMBIA DEBT RECOVERY'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' AND THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES - 3 Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA

26

Attorney at Law 9385 SW Locust Street Tigard, OR 97223 Telephone No. (503) 255-5352 Facsimile No. (503) 255-6124

HASSON LAW, LLC

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

2	I hereby certify that I electronically filed the foregoing	with	n the Clerk of the Court and
3	sent a copy to the following via the method indicated:		
4567	Jeffrey I. Hasson HASSON LAW, LLC 9385 SW Locust Street Tigard, Oregon 97223 Email: hasson@hassonlawllc.com		Via Messenger Via Federal Express Via U.S. Mail Via Electronic Mail or E-service application
7 8 9 10	Beth E. Terrell Blythe H. Chandler 936 North 34th Street, Suite 300 Seattle, Washington 98103-8869 Email: bterrell@terrellmarshall.com Email: bchandler@terrellmarshall.com		Via Messenger Via Federal Express Via U.S. Mail Via Electronic Mail or E-service application
12 13	Samuel R. Leonard LEONARD LAW 9030 35 th Ave SW, Suite 100 Seattle, Washington 98126 Email: sam@seattledebtdefense.com		Via Messenger Via Federal Express Via U.S. Mail Via Electronic Mail or E-service application
15 16 17	Paul Arons LAW OFFICE OF PAUL ARONS 175 Gretchen Way Friday Harbor, Washington 98250 Email: lopa@rockisland.com		Via Messenger Via Federal Express Via U.S. Mail Via Electronic Mail or E-service application
18 19 20 21	Kenneth W. Hart Scott R. Weaver CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S. 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600 Seattle, WA 98104-7010 Email: hart@carneylaw.com Email: weaver@carneylaw.com		Via Messenger Via Federal Express Via U.S. Mail Via Electronic Mail or E-service application
23 24 25 26 27	William H. Walsh Karl Neumann COZEN O'CONNOR 999 Third Avenue, Suite 1900 Seattle, WA 98104 Email: wwalsh@cozen.com Email: kneumann@cozen.com		Via Messenger Via Federal Express Via U.S. Mail Via Electronic Mail or E-service application

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA - 1

1	Dated this 22nd day of January, 2024.
2	<u>s/ Brad Fisher</u> Brad Fisher, WSBA #19895
3	Brad Fisher, WSBA #19895
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Case No.: 20-2-16403-8 SEA - 2

24

25

26

27